

No. 15-2056

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Newport News Division (4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM)

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. TO HELP REALIZE THE CONSTITUTION’S PROMISE OF EQUALITY FOR ALL, TITLE IX BROADLY PROHIBITS GEN- DER DISCRIMINATION IN EDUCATION AGAINST ANY PER- SON BY RECIPIENTS OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE...	7
II. SPENDING CLAUSE CONCERNS DO NOT JUSTIFY READING TRANSGENDER PERSONS OUT OF TITLE IX	12
A. Spending Clause Concerns Are at Their Lowest Ebb When Con- gress Acts To Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment.....	12
B. Congress Used Both Its Authority Under the Spending Clause and Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment in Enacting Title IX’s Guarantee of Gender Equality for All Persons	16
III. THE BOARD’S FAIR NOTICE ARGUMENT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S PRECEDENTS CONSTRUING TITLE IX.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 9, 13, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ill.</i> , 138 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 17, 18
<i>Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	16
<i>Franks v. Ky. Sch. for the Deaf</i> , 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	4, 5, 9, 21, 22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	15
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6, 12, 13, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12, 14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	4, 9
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	3
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Oh.</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Varner v. Ill. State Univ.</i> , 150 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	18
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2, 7
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	7
131 Cong. Rec. 22346 (1985).....	20
132 Cong. Rec. 28624 (1986).....	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	5, 6, 15
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872).....	14
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6
S. Rep. No. 388, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	20

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997).....	14
